Public Document Pack

NOTICE

Y
=
o
o
oD

OF E

2
£ &
- —ESCp
2 | Royal Borough
z | of Windsor &

MEETING | s

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on
WEDNESDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2018

at

7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (CHAIRMAN)

COUNCILLOR LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN)

COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY,
PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, ADAM SMITH AND CLAIRE STRETTON

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK, CARWYN COX, JUDITH DIMENT,
MOHAMMED ILYAS, MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS, HARI SHARMA,
LISA TARGOWSKA AND PAUL BRIMACOMBE

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead - Governance
Democratic Services
Issued: Tuesday, 11 December 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk — if you are viewing this on
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the
Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any
accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by
the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’'s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will
be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also
be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting.
By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will
be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic
Services or Legal representative at the meeting



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

ITEM

AGENDA

PART 1
SUBJECT

WARD

PAGE
NO

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning
applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application
forms, site plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can
be found by accessing the Planning Applications Public Access
Module at http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals
Received.

5-52

53 - 54



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

Agenda Item 2

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to
Information) Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers
that have been relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and
recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning
decisions, replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation
received from local societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the
total number of letters received from members of the public will normally be listed as
a single Background Paper, although a distinction will be made where contrary
views are expressed. Any replies to consultations that are not received by the time
the report goes to print will be recorded 
[...]



Agenda Iltem 3
RoYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

19th December 2018

INDEX
APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused
Item No. 1 Application No. 18/02352/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.
7
Location: The Royal British Legion Sawyers Crescent Maidenhead SL6 3ND
Proposal: Redevelopment of the site to create x2 3 bed semi detached dwellings, x2 4 bed semi detached dwellings with
parking, access and amenity space, following demolition of existing building.
Applicant: The Royal British Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 21 December 2018
Legion
Item No. 2 Application No. 18/02771/FULL Recommendation DD Page No.
20
Location: Berkshire To Somerset And Kent And Sussex And Hampshire To Devonshire Lodges Courtlands Maidenhead
Proposal: Infill and side extensions to lodges to provide 7 x one bedroom and 2 x two bedroom dwellings and associated
bin stores
Applicant:  Group One Ltd Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 23 November 2018
Item No. 3 Application No. 18/02840/VAR Recommendation REF Page No.
33
Location: Braybrook House River Gardens Bray Maidenhead SL6 2BJ
Proposal: Variation to planning permission 18/01831/FULL to remove Condition 8 [Removal of PD outbuildings].
Applicant:  Mr Moore Member Call-in:  Clir David Burbage Expiry Date: 27 November 2018
Item No. 4 Application No. 18/03114/FULL Recommendation REF Page No.
41
Location: Butlers Gate Winter Hill Road Cookham Maidenhead SL6 6PJ
Proposal: Two storey rear extension, following demolition of the existing part single part two storey rear element and

AGLIST

alterations to fenestration.

5



Applicant:  Mr And Mrs Murrill Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 24 December 2018

Appeal Decision Report Page No. 53

AGLIST



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

19 December 2018 ltem: 1

Application 18/02352/FULL

No.:

Location: The Royal British Legion Sawyers Crescent Maidenhead SL6 3ND

Proposal: Redevelopment of the site to create x2 3 bed semi detached dwellings, x2 4 bed semi
detached dwellings with parking, access and amenity space, following demolition of
existing building.

Applicant: The Royal British Legion

Agent: Mr Simon Sharp

Parish/Ward:  White Waltham Parish/Hurley And Walthams Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

1.3

3.1

3.2

SUMMARY

The proposal is to redevelop the former Royal British Legion site in Sawyers Crescent,
Maidenhead, by demolishing the existing building and replacing it with 2 pairs of semi-detached
houses with gardens and parking areas. The scheme is identical to that previously approved by
the Panel approximately three years ago. As there has been no material change in planning
policy or relevant circumstances, the principle of development remains acceptable.

The proposed houses would be of a similar scale and design to other residential properties in the
area and would not harm the living conditions of any neighbours. While the new access off
Heywood Court Close would displace some cars currently parking in the turning area of this
close, this is not a reason to refuse the application as the proposal itself complies with the
Council's adopted parking standards.

The proposal would improve the appearance of the site, make an efficient use of the land and
contribute to the supply of housing in the Royal Borough.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 13 of this report.

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

e The Council’'s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUN
[...]
f keeping with character
and appearance of the area.

Units 3 and 4 would be accessed off Heywood Court Close and would appear as a continuation
of the residential properties along the north-west end of this cul-de-sac. A gap of approximately
2m would be retained between the new houses and 31 Heywood Court Close and the scale and
design would also be in-keeping with the surrounding development. Again, off-street parking
accessed off the close would not be out of character.

The proposed redevelopment of the site would improve the appearance of the site. Subject to
conditions 2, 3, 4, 5 and 15 in section 13 of this report, the proposal complies with adopted
policies DG1, H10 and H11 of the Local Plan, Policy Gen 2 of the NP, emerging policies SP2 and
SP3 of the BLP: SV, and paragraph 127 of the NPPF.

The impact on future occupiers of the development and neighbours

The proposed dwellings would be located in an area of fairly close-knit residential development.
However, the separation distances between proposed and existing buildings (as outlined above)
are generally good. The rear corner of Unit 2 would be quite close to the side elevation of Unit 3
at approximately 6.5m, but its rear aspect would face the front garden of Unit 3 and so would be
largely open. Overall, the living conditions of future occupiers of the development and existing
neighbours will not be harmed as a result of development appearing dominant or overbearing, or
from loss of privacy or loss of day or sunlight. All four properties would be provided with some
private amenity space.

Subject to conditions 6 , 7 and 8 in section 13 of this report, the proposal complies with policy
SP3 of the BLP: SV and paragraph 127 of the NPPF.

Parking provision and highway safety

Sawyers Crescent and Heywood Court Close are classified as residential adopted highways,
and both have a 30mph speed restriction, footways and street lighting. Heywood Court Close is
a cul-de-sac.

There is an existing dropped kerb ont
[...]
faces of the development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out and maintained in accordance
with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1,
H10.

Irrespective of the provisions of Classes A, B and E of part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Town and
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification) no enlargement, improvement or any other
alteration (including the erection of any ancillary building within the curtilage) of or to any dwelling
house the subject of this permission shall be carried out without planning permission having first
been obtained from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: The size of the site requires strict control over the form of any additional development
which may be proposed. Relevant Policies - Local Plan H11, DG1.

Prior to occupation, details of the siting and design of all walls, fencing or any other means of
enclosure (including any retaining walls) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. Such walls, fencing or other means of enclosure as may be approved
shall be erected before first occupation of the development unless the prior written approval of
the Local Planning Authority to any variation has been obtained. Other than those walls, fences
and other means of enclosure approved under this condition, no other walls, fences or other
means of enclosure shall be erected without the prior written approval of the Local Planning
Authority.

Reason: To ensure the satisfactory resultant appearance and standard of amenity of the site and
the surrounding area, in the interests of minimising crime and anti-social behaviour, and in the
interests of highway safety and convenience. Relevant Policy - Local Plan DG1

No further windows shall be inserted at first floor level
[...]
y B o1 | jo
Jeay o) [|em uaped youg

gun e
ams pue oy o Gupueyd
pue Buibipay |@as) ma]

ST

83010 14N0D
poomiay

JBAD BOUSY
UM ([ o0
1@na| moj funsmg

T

SO

i

R

e

HH]
- oy gt o £
@9??&»??.&?&? :

‘sanJadaud usamaq
BIUE] Jagun Mo
suapieb

UOY JO BPIS JaUNE
o} sjiem ybiy wi

s]1o08llyoieuleIp|8BYDIW

T
T
!
-

T

|
[T LT

juansaln siadmesg

| “suspaet
BB 0] BILA| MAN

suapefi oy jo apis
188 o) sjjem yBiy wy

PEPUSINS JBADSSOID
apyan Bunspg

(24 ¥66) M EZ6 VIO »
saoedg
Buppied1eans 4oz o
9snoH pay2elaq
IWeg woolpag g e
FHIN

(24 ¥66) M EZ6 VIO »
saoedg
Buppied1sans 4oz o
9snoH pay2elaq
IWeg woolpag g e
guun

(MPE'L) AW QGLL WD »
wooipag

J9ISely o1 8ynsug e
saoedg

Bunped lsans yog
9snoH pay2elaq

Iwag wooipag e

FA

(M PP2'L) U QGLLIVID
wooipag

J9]SE[\ O] 8)NSUT e

saoedg

Bupped 19ans 4O €

9snoH pay2elaq

jwag woolpag ¢ e

Tan

fuewwng
UOIEPOWILIOIY

17



Appendix C

jveilyvieulEIp|IEYVIW Proposed street elevation from Heywood Court

A3 o

18



Io8llyodoleulelp|aeyolw i Proposed street elevation from Sawyers Crescent

19



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

19 December 2018 Item: 2

Application 18/02771/FULL

No.:

Location: Berkshire To Somerset And Kent And Sussex And Hampshire To Devonshire Lodges
Courtlands Maidenhead

Proposal: Infill and side extensions to lodges to provide 7 x one bedroom and 2 x two bedroom
dwellings and associated bin stores

Applicant: Group One Ltd

Agent: Mr Garry Hutchinson

Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

13

1.4

2.

3.

SUMMARY

The area surrounding the application site has a very mixed character comprising a variety of
uses, differing scales and design of development and two of Maidenhead’'s busiest roads.
Although the design and use of contemporary materials will not match the main host buildings,
they complement the recently constructed roofs on them, and the scale and form of the
development will not dominate the existing buildings, ensuring the balance and symmetrical
appearance of the buildings will be maintained.

The proposal would make more efficient use of land in a very sustainable location, without
harming the character and appearance of the area.

The siting, scale and design of the proposed dwellings are such that they will not harm the living
conditions of any neighbours by causing loss of light, loss of privacy or from appearing
overbearing. The living conditions of future occupiers of the development would be acceptable.

The whole of Courtlands, in which the application site is located, is subject to a residents parking
scheme. As with previous applications, the current proposal is for a car free development with no
additional car parking being provided. The applicant has confirmed their willingness to enter into
a Unilateral Undertaking to secure preclusion on future residents/developers obtaining parking
permits. Accordingly, the Highway Authority raises no objections to the proposal.

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:

1 |10 grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to
secure preclusion on future residents obtaining parking permits and with the conditions
listed in Section 13 of this report.

2.

To refuse planning permission if the undertaking referred to above is not completed by the
31%t January 2019 unless the Head of Planning and applicant have agreed an extension of
time for the reason that the proposal would not create sustainable travel.

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

e The Council’'s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS
20



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

51

5.2

53

54

55

The application site is comprised of eight apart
[...]
200

p L1 DY D o T ot L D o LT YT LT LT D S G

2 Sireat Soone Sevatkrs In Conlexd - Shoppenhengem Roed, Swpwee & Kent Lodges - Scale 1200

ik T UL "Rl

kL CULICT AL e

Y Devonshire Lodas ek’ Dorset Lodge “amail” Hampshire Lodge o « & “kBussexLodge:d "}Shoppenhangers Road ]



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

19 December 2018 Item: 3

Application 18/02840/VAR

No.:

Location: Braybrook House River Gardens Bray Maidenhead SL6 2BJ

Proposal: Variation to planning permission 18/01831/FULL to remove Condition 8 [Removal of
PD outbuildings].

Applicant: Mr Moore

Agent: Mr Jake Collinge

Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Alys Hughes on 01628 796040 or at
alys.hughes@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 A variation is sought under section 73 for the removal of condition 8 of planning permission
18/01831/FULL which requires all outbuildings built under Article 3, Schedule 2, Part 1 and Class
E of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2012
(as amended) following the granting of planning permission 18/01831/FULL and prior to the
commencement of works to be removed or demolished.

1.2 The condition was included to prevent further encroachment in the Green Belt and further harm
to openness. It is considered to pass the six tests as outlined under paragraph 55 of the NPPF
as it is necessary, reasonable, relevant to planning and to the development permitted,
enforceable, precise and is in accordance with paragraphs 133 and 134 of the NPPF.

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 13 of this report):

1. | Condition 8 of planning permission 18/01831/FULL which this application seeks to
remove, was included to prevent further encroachment in the Green Belt and further
harm to openness in accordance with paragraph 133 and 134 of the NPPF. The
proposal complies with the six tests for planning conditions as outlined under
paragraph 55 of the NPPF and also paragraph 53 which states that “conditions
should not be used to restrict national permitted development rights unless there is
a clear justification to do so”. It is not therefore considered that there is any material
consideration that would justify the removal of this condition which would cause
further harm to the Green Belt.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

o At the request of Councillor David Burbage in the public interest, given panel interest and
knowledge of the site.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The proposal site comprise of 0.62 hectares of land on the banks of the Thames and is occupied
by a chalet style bungalow which has recently been granted permission to be replaced under
planning reference18/01831/FULL. A boat house, tennis court and a pool house also exists on
site.

4. KEY CONSTRAINTS

4.1  The proposal site is situated within the Green Belt and is located on land designated as flood
zones 2 and 3. The site also forms part of the setting of the river Thames.

33



5.1

52

6.1

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The proposal is for the removal of condition 8 of planning permission 18/01831/FULL for a
replacement dwelling. The condition reads as follows:

‘No development shall take place until any buildings and/or enclosures constructed under Article
3 and Class E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development) (England) Order, 2015 (as amended or any Order revoking and re-enacting that
Order with or without modification) following the granting of this permission and prior to the
commencement of works the subject of this permission, have been removed or demolished in
their entirety. All materials resulting from such removal/demolition shall be removed from the site
by the substantial completion or occupation of the development hereby permitted, whichev
[...]
 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development) (England) Order, 2015 (as amended or any Order revoking and re-enacting that
Order with or without modification) following the granting of this permission and prior to the
commencement of works the subject of this permission, have been removed or demolished in
their entirety. All materials resulting from such removal/demolition shall be removed from the site
by the substantial completion or occupation of the development hereby permitted, whichever is
the sooner.

Reason: The site is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt where strict control over
development is necessary in order to maintain the openness of the Green Belt. Relevant Policies
- Local Plan GB1, GB2, GB4'.

It has been noted in the application form by the agent that the condition does not comply with
Government policy/advice in connection with the same, however no explanation has been given
as to why it is considered that it doesn’'t comply.

Paragraph 55 of the NPPF states that planning conditions should be kept to a minimum and only
imposed where they are necessary, relevant to planning and to the development to be permitted,
enforceable, precise and reasonable in all other respects. These six test must be satisfied each
time a decision to grant planning permission subject to conditions is made.

As noted in the planning officer assessment report for application 18/01830/FULL, the
replacement dwelling resulted in a 53% increase in floorspace, a 28% increase in ridge and a
73% increase in eaves height above the existing dwelling. There is also a total of three existing
outbuildings on site (pool building, office and boat house) as well as a tennis court. Due to the
size of the plot, there is space to construct further outbuildings under permitted development
provided they comply with the criteria under Class E and are considered reasonably necessary.
This application itself suggests that it is the intention of
[...]
t planning conditions should not be used to restrict
national permitted development rights unless there is clear justification to do so. It is not
therefore considered that there is any material consideration that would justify the removal of this
condition which would cause further harm to the Green Belt.

APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT

o Appendix A — Location plan
o Appendix B — Elevations of approved dwelling under 18/01831/FULL
e Appendix C - Site plan of approved dwelling showing existing outbuildings on site

13. REASONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL IF PERMISSION IS NOT GRANTED

1

Condition 8 of planning permission 18/01831/FULL which this application seeks to remove, was
included to prevent further encroachment in the Green Belt and further harm to openness in
accordance with paragraph 133 and 134 of the NPPF. The proposal complies with the six tests
for planning conditions as outlined under paragraph 55 of the NPPF and also paragraph 53 which
states that "conditions should not be used to restrict national permitted development rights unless
there is a clear justification to do so". It is not therefore considered that there is any material
consideration that would justify the removal of this condition which would cause further harm to
the Green Belt.

37



8¢

Appendix A — Location plan

Headpile Eyot




6€

Appendix B — Approved dwelling under 18/01831/FULL

AR

e

FRONT ELEVATI 1:1€ IDE ELEVATION

“EV E Rea F

FLAMMINE |

REV FiL L




0)7

Appendix C — Site plan of approved dwelling showing existing outbuildings

A THEES




ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

19 December 2018 Item: 4

Application 18/03114/FULL

No.:

Location: Butlers Gate Winter Hill Road Cookham Maidenhead SL6 6PJ

Proposal: Two storey rear extension, following demolition of the existing part single part two
storey rear element and alterations to fenestration.

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Murrill

Agent: Mr Adam Swain-Fossey

Parish/Ward: 
[...]
L AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The proposal is for the demolition of a single storey rear extension of 57 sqm and its replacement
with a two storey extension of 94 sgm. The existing house is brick and tile built, and the extension
would be timber with a low shine metal roof.

698/62 Extension — 2 storey Approved 20.12.1962
409/70 Alterations and additions Approved 8.7.1970

41



51

52

677/70 Alterations and additions Approved 25.9.1970

92/01010 Single storey rear extension Approved 18.8.1992

95/01227 Pitched roofs to existing rear first floor flat roof and raising existing attic roof to
form first floor. Approved 26.4.1995

00/35318 Detached double garage with storage space over Refused 30.5.2000

06/00373 Replacement double garage Approved 13.4.2006

08/01578 Replacement two storey veranda with balcony Approved 18.8.2008

18/00607 Two storey extension following demolition of the existing single storey rear
element and part of the first floor. Insertion of new front window. Refused
5.6.2018

MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION
Royal Borough Local Plan (1999)

The main strategic Development Plan policies applying to the site are:

Within
settlement
area Green Belt

Local Plan DG1, H14 | GB1, GB2, GB4

These policies can be found at:
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local plan documents and appendices

Other Local Strategies or Publications
Other Strategies or publications material to the proposal are:

o RBWM Parking Strategy — view using link at paragraph 5.1

Borough Local Plan: Submission Version

Issue Local Plan Policy
Appropriate Development in Green Belt and
: SP1, SP5
acceptable impact on Green Belt
Design in keeping with character and appearance
of area

SP2, SP3

The NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans
according to their stage of preparation. The Borough Local Plan Submission Document was
published in June 2017. Public consultation ran from 30 June to 
[...]
,
as there would be Very Special Circumstances to justify a large cumulative extension in the
Green Belt, namely that it is a like-for-like replacement of the floorspace of an existing extension.
The applicants have declined to submit any amendments.

Parking

Sufficient space would remain on the site to accommodate the car parking for the resulting
dwelling in compliance with the adopted parking standards in Appendix 7 of the Local Plan as
amended by the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Parking Strategy, May 2004.

Conclusion

As detailed above, the proposal is contrary to the Development Plan, to the relevant policies in
the emerging Borough Local Plan Submission Version and to the relevant sections of the NPPF,
which should be attributed significant weight. The proposal would result in harm to the Green Belt
by reason of inappropriateness and would impact on the openness of the Green Belt and no Very
Special Circumstances exist that would outweigh this harm, which is given substantial weight.
CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT

Comments from interested parties

No occupiers were notified directly of the application.
The planning officer posted a notice advertising the application at the site on 2.11.2018.

Three comments were received supporting the application, summarised as:

Where in the
Comment report this is
considered

1. | We have no objection. The existing extensions are of low quality and 6.2,6.7-6.8
need replacing. It would improve the appearance of the area and
would be an improvement in terms of quality of design and materials.

2 | As above. It would help a young family with children at the local village | 6.2
school and playgroup in Cookham Dean remain in the area without
disrupting their education.

3 | Strong support. The current rear extension is of poor design and gives | 6.2, 6.7 — 6.8
an unpleasant visual appearance, not in keeping with the quality of
design or materials of the surrounding dwellings. Improvement. No
direct negative impact on any
[...]
P/T0355/W/18/
3204044

Mr lan Parkinson c/o Agent: Mr Kaleem Janjua M C S Design Architectural Services 53
Westmead Windsor SL4 3NN

Delegated

Extension and raising of roof to form additional habitable dwelling, two storey front extension
and basement with amendments to vehicular access (Amendment to 16/00333/FULL

23 Havelock Road Maidenhead SL6 5BJ
Dismissed Decision Date:

Officer Recommendation: Refuse

12 November 2018

The main issue was the impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the area.
While the siting and scale in terms of height, width and depth would mirror the extant
planning permission, the internal layout and basement would lead to the creation of 2
dwellings. Due to differing house numbers, name plates, external lighting and other
domestic belongings, the development would appear as two distinct properties. This would
be a discordant feature in the street scene, at odds with the single detached properties which
characterise the area. The Inspector concluded that the proposal was contrary to Policies
H10, H11 and DG1 of the Local Plan. An application for an award of costs against the
Council was also dismissed, as the Inspector did not find that the Council had behaved
unreasonably resulting in unnecessary or wasted expense to the appellant

53



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
	191218_All Items

	4 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting


i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 19 December 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

19.12.18

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Judith Diment, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Derek Sharp and 
Claire Stretton.

Officers: Tony Franklin (Planning), Shilpa Manek and Susan Sharman (Senior Planning 
Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillor Adam Smith. Councillor Judith Diment was 
substituting.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Declarations were received from the following Members:

Councillor Walters and Wilson declared a personal interest for Item 3 as they are Bray 
Parish Council Members.

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda, be 
amended.

Item 1

18/02352/FULL

The Royal British Legion 
Sawyers Crescent 
Maidenhead 
SL6 3ND

Redevelopment of the site to create x2 
3 bed semi-detached dwellings, x2 4 
bed semi-detached dwellings with 
parking, access and amenity space, 
following demolition of existing building.

Councillor Hunt proposed to move 
Officers recommendation to PERMIT 
the application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Walters.

Councillors Diment, Hunt, Kellaway, 
Love, Sharp, Walters and Wilson voted 
for the motion. Councillor Stretton voted 
against the motion.

It was Agreed to PERMIT the 
application.

(The Panel was addressed by Vadim 
Zaripov, Objector, Parish Councillor 
Patrick McDonald and Simon Sharp, 
Applicant’s agent).

Item 2 Infill and side extensions to lodges to 



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 19 December 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

18/02771/FULL

Berkshire To Somerset And Kent And 
Sussex And Hampshire To Devonshire 
Lodges 
Courtlands 
Maidenhead

provide 7 x one bedroom and 2 x two 
bedroom dwellings and associated bin 
stores.

Councillor Love proposed to move 
REFUSAL, against Officers 
recommendation for the following 
reason: That the proposal amounted to 
an overdevelopment of an already 
cramped site and would harm the 
character and appearance of the 
locality. Furthermore, the proposal 
would result in the loss of the existing 
gaps between the buildings creating an 
unacceptable built mass. Consequently 
the proposals are contrary to policies 
H10(I), H11 and DG1(II). This was 
seconded by Councillor Sharp. 
It was Unanimously Agreed to 
REFUSE the application.

(The Panel was addressed by Garry 
Hutchinson, Applicants Agent).

Item 3 

18/02840/VAR

Braybrook House 
River Gardens 
Bray 
Maidenhead 
SL6 2BJ

Variation to planning permission 
18/01831/FULL to remove Condition 8 
[Removal of PD outbuildings].

Councillor Kellaway proposed to move 
APPROVAL, against Officers 
recommendation and agree to remove 
Condition 8. This was seconded by 
Councillor Hunt. 

Councillor Walters proposed to move 
Officers recommendation and this was 
seconded by Councillor Wilson. 

A named vote was carried out on the 
first motion to APPROVE. Councillors 
Diment, Hunt, Kellaway, Love, Sharp 
and Stretton voted for the motion, 
Councillors Walters and Wilson voted 
against. 

It was Agreed to APPROVE the 
application. 
(The Panel were addressed by Parish 
Councillor Kiely and Jake Collinge, 
Applicants Agent).

Item 4

18/03114/FULL

Butlers Gate 
Winter Hill Road 

Two storey rear extension, following 
demolition of the existing part single 
part two storey rear element and 
alterations to fenestration.

Councillor Kellaway proposed to move 



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 19 December 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

Cookham 
Maidenhead 
SL6 6PJ

APPROVAL, against Officers  
recommendation for the following 
reason:  The proposed extensions 
would enhance and improve the 
appearance of the dwelling and the 
wider Green Belt and would result in no 
material harm to the Green Belt. This 
would amount to Very Special 
Circumstances that outweigh the harm 
to the Green Belt and any other harm. 
Members requested that conditions 
covering the following matters be 
included on the decision notice: 
Standard time limit of three years * 
Removal of permitted development 
rights under Classes A, B and E of part 
1 of Schedule 2 of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with 
or without modification) from the 
proposed dwellinghouse. * Materials as 
specified in the application.
This was seconded by Councillor 
Walters.

It was Unanimously Agreed to 
APPROVE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by 
Councillor Marius Gilmore, Ward 
Councillor and Mr and Mrs Murrill, 
Applicants).

4 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.30 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


